April 28, 1999

Katherine A. England Assistant Director Division of Market Regulation Securities and Exchange Commission 450 Fifth Street, N.W. Washington, D. C. 20549 Mail Stop 10-1

> Re: File No. SR-NASD-98-96, Amendment No. 4; Amendments to Forms U-4 and U-5

Dear Ms. England:

Pursuant to Rule 19b-4, enclosed herewith is Amendment No. 4 to File No. SR-NASD-98-96 and a 3 1/2" disk containing the amendment in Microsoft Word 7.0 to facilitate production of the <u>Federal Register</u> release.

If you have any questions regarding this Amendment, please contact Mary Dunbar, Office of General Counsel, NASD Regulation, Inc., at (202) 728-8252; e-mail dunbarm@nasd.com. The fax number of the Office of General Counsel is (202) 728-8264.

Very truly yours,

Alden S. Adkins Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Enclosure

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

(Release No. 34- ; File No. SR-NASD-98-96)

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 4 to Proposed Rule Change by NASD Regulation, Inc. Relating to Amendments to Forms U-4 and U-5

On December 18, 1998, NASD Regulation, Inc. ("NASD Regulation") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") a proposed rule change pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"), 15

U.S.C. 78s(b)(1), and Rule 19b-4 thereunder. On March 30, April 7, and April 15, 1999, NASD Regulation filed Amendments No. 1, 2, and 3 respectively to the proposed rule change. See Letters from John M. Ramsay to Katherine A. England, dated March 30, April 7, and April 15, 1999. The Commission published the proposed rule change and Amendments No. 1, 2, and 3 in Exchange Act Release No. 41326. On April 27, 1999, NASD Regulation filed Amendment No. 4 to the proposed rule change. Amendment No. 4 is described in Items I, II, and III below, which Items have been prepared by NASD Regulation. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the Amendment from interested persons.

I. <u>SELF-REGULATORY ORGANIZATION'S STATEMENT OF THE TERMS</u> <u>OF SUBSTANCE OF THE PROPOSED RULE CHANGE</u>

Amendment No. 4 provides additional detail on how NASD Regulation will process the Proposed Forms U-4 and U-5.

II. SELF-REGULATORY ORGANIZATION'S STATEMENT OF THE PURPOSE OF, AND STATUTORY BASIS FOR, THE PROPOSED RULE CHANGE

In its filing with the Commission, NASD Regulation included statements concerning the purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it received on the proposed rule change. The text of these statements may be examined at the places specified in Item IV below. NASD Regulation has prepared summaries, set forth in Sections (A), (B), and (C) below, of the most significant aspects of such statements.

(A) <u>Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and</u> Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

(1) Purpose

Amendment No. 4 clarifies two aspects of the filing and processing of the Proposed Forms U-4 and U-5 on the new World Wide Web-based Central Registration Depository ("Web CRD"). When a firm initiates a Form U-4 filing on Web CRD for the first time for an individual with disclosure information, a blank Page 3 of the Proposed Form U-4 will appear on the screen. Just as with the current paper filing system, a firm will be required to fill out the entire Page 3 to reflect all currently reportable disclosure information, some or all of which may already have been reported to CRD. Thereafter, as a convenience, a member will be able to retrieve the most recently filed electronic Page 3 of the Form U-4 and edit it for submission, rather than filling out the blank Page 3 for each subsequent filing.

There also will be paper processing available for one part of one Disclosure

Reporting Page ("DRP") associated with the Proposed Form U-5. The 1996 Form U-5

DRP for internal reviews contains a Part II, which allows a terminated registered representative to provide a summary of the circumstances relating to an internal review disclosure submitted by the individual's former employer on the Form U-5. This Part II also appears on the Proposed Form U-5 Internal Review DRP. NASD Regulation has informed the Commission staff that it is prepared to accept paper submissions of this Part II information by a terminated registered representative and that NASD Regulation staff will enter the information on to the Web CRD system on behalf of the terminated registered representative.

(2) Statutory Basis

NASD Regulation believes that Amendment No. 4 is consistent with the provisions of Section 15A(b)(6) of the Act, which requires, among other things, that the Association's rules must be designed to prevent fraudulent and manipulative acts and practices, to promote just and equitable principles of trade, and, in general, to protect investors and the public interest. NASD Regulation believes that Amendment No. 4 is consistent with the NASD's authority to adopt appropriate qualification and registration requirements for persons associated with NASD members or applicants for NASD membership. Article V, Section 2 of the NASD By-Laws authorizes the Board to prescribe the form used by any person who wishes to make application for registration with the NASD. NASD Regulation believes that Amendment No. 4 will make the filing of information with CRD easier and more efficient while continuing to provide complete information for use by regulators, SROs, and firms conducting prehire checks.

(B) Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement on Burden on Competition

NASD Regulation does not believe that the proposed rule change will result in any burden on competition that is not necessary or appropriate in furtherance of the purposes of the Act, as amended.

(C) <u>Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement on Comments on the</u>
<u>Proposed Rule Change Received from Members, Participants, or Others</u>

Written comments were neither solicited nor received.

III. <u>DATE OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PROPOSED RULE CHANGE AND</u> TIMING FOR COMMISSION ACTION

Within 35 days of the date of publication of this notice in the <u>Federal Register</u> or within such longer period (i) as the Commission may designate up to 90 days of such date if it finds such longer period to be appropriate and publishes its reasons for so finding or (ii) as to which the self-regulatory organization consents, the Commission will:

- (A) by order approve such proposed rule change, or
- (B) institute proceedings to determine whether the proposed rule change should be disapproved.

IV. SOLICITATION OF COMMENTS

Interested persons are invited to submit written data, views, and arguments concerning the foregoing. Persons making written submissions should file six copies thereof with the Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, 450 Fifth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20549. Copies of the submission, all subsequent amendments, all written statements with respect to the proposed rule change that

are filed with the Commission, and all written communications relating to the proposed rule change between the Commission and any person, other than those that may be withheld from the public in accordance with the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be available for inspection and copying in the Commission's Public Reference Room. Copies of such filing will also be available for inspection and copying at the principal office of NASD Regulation. All submissions should refer to the file number in the caption above and should be submitted by [insert date 21 days from the date of publication].

For the Commission, by the Division of Market Regulation, pursuant to delegated authority, 17 CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).

Jonathan G. Katz Secretary